

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ROY COCKRUM, ET AL.,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

Case No. 1:17-cv-1370-ESH

DONALD J. TRUMP FOR PRESIDENT,  
INC., 725 Fifth Avenue, New York, NY 10022,  
ET AL.,

*Defendants.*

---

DEFENDANT DONALD J. TRUMP FOR PRESIDENT, INC.'S  
MOTION TO DISMISS

---

Jeffrey Baltruzak  
JONES DAY  
500 Grant Street, Suite 4500  
Pittsburgh, PA 15219  
(412) 391-3939  
jbaltruzak@jonesday.com

Michael A. Carvin  
*Counsel of Record*  
Vivek Suri  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
macarvin@jonesday.com  
vsuri@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Donald J. Trump for President, Inc.*

Defendant Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. (the Campaign) respectfully moves that the Court:

1. Dismiss the D.C.-law claims for lack of subject-matter jurisdiction under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1);
2. Dismiss all claims for lack of personal jurisdiction under Rule 12(b)(2);
3. Dismiss all claims for improper venue under Rule 12(b)(3); and
4. Dismiss all claims for failure to state a claim upon which relief can be granted under Rule 12(b)(6).

Dated: September 5, 2017

Jeffrey Baltruzak (PA Bar No. 318156)  
JONES DAY  
500 Grant Street, Suite 4500  
Pittsburgh, PA 15219  
(412) 391-3939  
jbaltruzak@jonesday.com

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Michael A. Carvin

---

Michael A. Carvin (DC Bar No. 366784)

*Counsel of Record*

Vivek Suri (DC Bar No. 1033613)\*

JONES DAY

51 Louisiana Avenue, NW

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 879-3939

macarvin@jonesday.com

vsuri@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Donald J. Trump for President, Inc.  
(\* application for admission pending)*

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ROY COCKRUM, ET AL.,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP FOR PRESIDENT,  
INC. ET AL.,

*Defendants.*

Case No. 1:17-cv-1370-ESH

---

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT DONALD J. TRUMP FOR PRESIDENT, INC.'S  
MOTION TO DISMISS

---

Jeffrey Baltruzak  
JONES DAY  
500 Grant Street, Suite 4500  
Pittsburgh, PA 15219  
(412) 391-3939  
jbaltruzak@jonesday.com

Michael A. Carvin  
*Counsel of Record*  
Vivek Suri  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
macarvin@jonesday.com  
vsuri@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Donald J. Trump for President, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Introduction .....	1
Facts .....	3
Standard of Review.....	5
Argument .....	6
I. The Court should dismiss the complaint on procedural grounds.....	8
A. The Court lacks subject-matter jurisdiction over the D.C.-law claims.....	8
B. The Court lacks personal jurisdiction over the Campaign.....	9
C. Venue is improper in this district.....	14
II. The Court should dismiss the complaint for failure to state a claim .....	16
A. Plaintiffs fail to state claims for public disclosure of private facts .....	16
B. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim for intentional infliction of emotional distress.....	26
C. Plaintiffs fail to state a viable theory of vicarious liability against the Campaign .....	29
D. The theories of tort liability on which Plaintiffs rely violate the First Amendment and vagueness doctrine .....	34
E. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim under 42 U.S.C. § 1985 .....	37
Conclusion.....	39
Certificate of Service	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### CASES

<i>Abramoff v. Shake Consulting, LLC</i> , 288 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2003) .....	15
<i>Aiken v. Lustine Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 392 F. Supp. 883 (D.D.C. 1975).....	10
<i>Albright v. Morton</i> , 321 F. Supp. 2d 130 (D. Mass. 2004) .....	24
<i>Alvarado v. KOB-TV, LLC</i> , 493 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	18
<i>Armstrong v. Thompson</i> , 80 A.3d 177 (D.C. 2013).....	24, 25
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002) .....	19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	5, 29, 31
* <i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001) .....	17, 18, 19, 27
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	29, 31
<i>Bettis v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 315 F.3d 325 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	27
<i>Boehner v. McDermott</i> , 484 F.3d 573 (D.C. Cir. 2007) ( <i>en banc</i> ).....	17
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017) .....	11, 13
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985) .....	11, 13

<i>Cabot Oil &amp; Gas Corp. v. Water Cleaning Services LLC</i> , 2012 WL 2133589 (S.D. Tex. June 12, 2012).....	15
<i>CAIR Action Network, Inc. v. Gaubatz</i> , 82 F. Supp. 3d 344, 356 (D.D.C. 2015).....	33
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984) .....	10
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000) .....	20
<i>Carpenters v. Scott</i> , 463 U.S. 825 (1983) .....	37
<i>Cheney v. U.S. District Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004) .....	1, 29
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	20, 35
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997) .....	1, 29
<i>Coates v. Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971) .....	36
<i>Crane v. Carr</i> , 814 F.2d 758 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	10
<i>Creditwatch, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 157 S.W. 3d 814 (Tex. 2005).....	26
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014) .....	11
<i>Dun &amp; Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985) .....	21
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Committee</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989) .....	35
<i>Executive Sandwich Shoppe, Inc. v. Carr Realty Corp.</i> , 749 A.2d 724 (D.C. 2000).....	32

<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012) .....	35
<i>Federer v. Gephardt</i> , 363 F.3d 754 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	37
<i>Flax v. Schertler</i> , 935 A.2d 1091 (D.C. 2007).....	33
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989) .....	35
<i>Futtrell v. Department of Labor Federal Credit Union</i> , 816 A.2d 793 (D.C. 2003).....	26, 28, 34
<i>Gill v. Farm Bureau Life Insurance Co.</i> , 906 F.2d 1265 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	37
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980) .....	36
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	36
<i>Greater American Federal Savings &amp; Loan Association v. Novotny</i> , 442 U.S. 366 (1979) .....	37
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936) .....	20
<i>GTE New Media Services Inc. v. BellSouth Corp.</i> , 199 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	9, 11, 13
<i>Halberstram v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	33
<i>Hargraves v. District of Columbia</i> , 134 F. Supp. 3d 68, 93 (D.D.C. 2015).....	26
<i>Harrison v. Washington Post Co.</i> , 391 A.2d 781 (D.C. 1978).....	25
<i>Helmer v. Doletskaya</i> , 393 F.3d 201 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	10

<i>Herbert v. National Academy of Sciences</i> , 974 F.2d 192 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	5
<i>Hess v. Indiana</i> , 414 U.S. 105 (1973) .....	22
<i>Hinton v. Corrections Corp.</i> , 624 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	5
<i>Howell v. New York Post Co.</i> , 612 N.E. 2d 699 (N.Y. 1993).....	26
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988) .....	34, 36
<i>In re Barnes &amp; Noble Pin Pad Litigation</i> , 2016 WL 5720370 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 3, 2016).....	25
<i>In re Carter</i> , 411 B.R. 730 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2009) .....	25
<i>In re Zappos.com, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 4830497 (D. Nev. Sep. 9, 2013) .....	25
<i>Johnson v. Sawyer</i> , 47 F.3d 716 (5th Cir. 1995) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	25
<i>Klayman v. Zuckerberg</i> , 753 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	32
<i>LIVNAT v. Palestinian Authority</i> , 851 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	11
<i>McNally v. Pulitzer Publishing Co.</i> , 532 F.2d 69 (8th Cir. 1976) .....	7, 17
<i>Menard v. CSX Transportation, Inc.</i> , 698 F.3d 40 (1st Cir. 2012).....	30
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973) .....	19, 36
<i>Morgan v. District of Columbia</i> , 550 F. Supp. 465 (D.D.C. 1982).....	39



<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010) .....	38
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971) .....	17
<i>Novak v. Capital Management &amp; Development Corp.</i> , 452 F.3d 902 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	8
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) .....	24
<i>Ortberg v. Goldman Sachs Group</i> , 64 A.3d 158 (D.C. 2013).....	27, 28
<i>Owens v. Haas</i> , 601 F.2d 1242 (2d Cir. 1979).....	39
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017) .....	20
<i>Paul v. Howard University</i> , 754 A.2d 297 (D.C. 2000).....	32
* <i>Pearson v. Dodd</i> , 410 F.2d 701 (D.C. Cir. 1969) .....	7, 13, 17
<i>Randolph v. ING Life Insurance &amp; Annuity Co.</i> , 973 A.2d 702 (D.C. 2009).....	22, 25
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	36
<i>Robertson v. Carlinhour</i> , 867 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2012) .....	30
<i>Ross v. Midwest Communications, Inc.</i> , 870 F.2d 271 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	18
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publishing Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979) .....	34
* <i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011) .....	18, 19, 20, 26

<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 580 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	19
<i>Star-Telegram, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 915 S.W.2d 471 (Tex. 1995).....	18
<i>Steigleder v. McQuesten</i> , 198 U.S. 141 (1905) .....	8
<i>Suber v. Guinta</i> , 902 F. Supp. 2d 591 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....	39
<i>Sundberg v. TTR Realty, LLC</i> , 109 A.3d 1123 (D.C. 2015).....	33
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989) .....	34
<i>Virgil v. Time, Inc.</i> , 527 F.2d 1122 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	17
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>Weiss v. Lehman</i> , 713 F. Supp. 489 (D.D.C. 1989).....	23
<i>Wolf v. Regardie</i> , 553 A.2d 1213 (D.C. 1989).....	16, 17, 34
<i>Wood v. Neuman</i> , 979 A.2d 64 (D.C. 2009).....	28
<i>Woodke v. Dahm</i> , 70 F.3d 983 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	15
<i>Yonaty v. Mincolla</i> , 97 A.D. 3d 141 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012) .....	24
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1392.....	14
42 U.S.C. § 1985.....	<i>passim</i>

47 U.S.C. § 230.....	32
D.C. Code § 2-1401.01.....	24
D.C. Code § 13-423.....	9
D.C. Code § 28-3852.....	25
D.C. Code § 46-401.....	24
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
John Alexander, <i>Samuel Adams: The Life of an American Revolutionary</i> (2011) .....	27
Samantha Barbas, <i>The Death of the Public Disclosure Tort</i> , 22 <i>Yale Journal of Law &amp; the Humanities</i> 171 (2013) .....	16
Dan B. Dobbs, <i>The Law of Torts</i> (2017) .....	22
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977) .....	18, 23, 25, 27
United to Protect Democracy, <i>Cockrum, Comer, and Schoenberg v. Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. and Roger Stone</i> , <a href="http://unitedtoprotectdemocracy.org/privacylawsuit/">http://unitedtoprotectdemocracy.org/privacylawsuit/</a> .....	8
United to Protect Democracy, <i>Legal Experts React to Cockrum v. Trump Campaign</i> , <a href="http://unitedtoprotectdemocracy.org/wpcontent/uploads/2017/07/legal_experts_cockrumvtrump_7187.pdf">http://unitedtoprotectdemocracy.org/wpcontent/uploads/2017/07/legal_experts_cockrumvtrump_7187.pdf</a> .....	1
U.S. Department of the Treasury, Office of Tax Policy, <i>Selected Tax Policy Implications of Global Electronic Commerce</i> (1996), <a href="https://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/tax-policy/Documents/Report-Global-Electronic-Commerce-1996.pdf">https://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/tax-policyDocuments/Report-Global-Electronic-Commerce-1996.pdf</a> .....	12
